*The discount rate was changed to be reflective of a 20-year AA municipal bond rate (2.25%) in order to be
compliant with GASB 73.

Single Discount Rate
A discount rate of 2.25% was used in calculating the District’s supplemental pension liabilities (based
upon all years of projected payments discounted at a municipal bond rate of 2.25%). It was assumed that
the District would continue to fund its retiree benefits out of its general fund assets on a pay-as-you-go
basis.

SUN PRAIRIE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2021

41

12. Supplemental Pension (Stipend) Benefit (Continued)

Sensitivity of the District’s Total Supplemental Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the District’s total supplemental pension liability calculated using the discount
rate of 2.25%, as well as what the District’s total supplemental pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(3.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to
Discount Rate

(1.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(2.25%)

1% Increase to
Discount Rate

(3.25%)
Total Supplemental Pension Liability  $   1,366,368  $   1,293,247  $   1,222,138

13. Fund Balances

The following is a detailed schedule of ending fund balances as reported in the fund financial statements
by category:

General Fund Debt Service Capital Projects

Non-Major
Governmental

Funds Total
Fund balances:
Nonspendable:
   Inventory 30,429   -$   -$  -$  30,429$
   Prepaids 101,643   - -   - 101,643
Restricted for:
   Pool Maintenance 350,782 -   -   -   350,782

   Performing Arts Center 134,644 -   -   -   134,644
   Ashley Field 214,252 -   -   -   214,252
   Summit Field 25,184 -   -   -  25,184
   Debt Service Retirement - 9,325,083 -   -   9,325,083

   Capital Projects -  -   86,735,660  - 86,735,660
   Capital Improvement Trust -  -   -   4,569,078 4,569,078
   Community Service -  -   -   383,960   383,960

   Self Insurance 1,146,269  -   -   -   1,146,269
   Unspent Common School Fund 92,521   -   -   -  92,521
Committed for:
   Donor Specifications -  -   -   790,555   790,555
Assigned to:

Property Acquisition 300,000   -   -   -   300,000
Budget Stabilization 2,800,000  -   -   -   2,800,000
Potential Health Insurance Tax 200,000   -   -   -   200,000
Professional Educator
  2019 Referendum 1,800,000  -   -   -   1,800,000

Unassigned 18,075,342  -   -   -   18,075,342

Total fund balances 25,271,066$   9,325,083$   86,735,660$   5,743,593$   127,075,402$

SUN PRAIRIE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2021

42

14. Self-Funded Insurance Program

On September 1, 2014, the District established a self-funded dental benefit plan for its employees. The
Plan administrator, Delta Dental of Wisconsin, is responsible for the approval, processing, and payment
of claims, after which they bill the District for reimbursement. The District is also responsible for a
monthly administrative fee. The Plan reports on a fiscal year ending June 30.

Accounting and budgeting requirements for the Plan are established by the Wisconsin Department of
Public Instruction. Currently, the Plan is accounted for in the General Fund of the District. The District